
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018710-2022 

Contract

Invitation to Tender for Requirement for the Delivery of
a Post-registration Foundation Training programme for
new pharmacist registrants from September 2022

NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership-Procurement Services (hosted by Velindre
University NHS Trust)

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-018710

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ae0e  

Published 8 July 2022, 10:11am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership-Procurement Services (hosted by Velindre
University NHS Trust)

4-5 Charnwood Court, Heol Billingsley, Parc Nantgarw

Cardiff

CF15 7QZ

Contact

Paul Thomas

Email

Paul.Thomas4@wales.nhs.uk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018710-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018710-2022
mailto:Paul.Thomas4@wales.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 8

Telephone

+44 2920902255

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://nwssp.nhs.wales/ourservices/procurement-services/

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://nwssp.nhs.wales/ourservices/procurement-services/
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Invitation to Tender for Requirement for the Delivery of a Post-registration Foundation
Training programme for new pharmacist registrants from September 2022

Reference number

HEIW-FTS-47927

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

HEIW is seeking to commission delivery of a training programme for post-registration
foundation pharmacists in Wales. The programme is non- mandated and will provide a career
pathway and required transition for emerging new registrants from September 2022 to July
2026 to achieve IP status alongside gaining an RPS credential. This credential will offer
recognition of competence at an early career stage, for all employers irrespective of sector
of practice and facilitating the pathway to RPS advanced practice.

The programme delivered will be required to meet the learning outcomes of the RPS post-
registration foundation pharmacist curriculum. The final curriculum will be published in
August 2021.

The RPS curriculum supports the transition to the revised GPhC standards for IETP over the
next 5 years. As the implementation of these educational reforms progress, it is anticipated
that elements of the clinical content of this curriculum, mainly prescribing, will be phased
into the initial education and training period i.e. years 1-5. The clinical content within the post-
registration foundation phase will therefore change to support new prescribers develop their
confidence, competence and extend their scope of practice and the changes will need to be
accommodated within the programme commissioned by HEIW as it transitions towards
2026.



Page 4 to 8

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £2,943,500 / Highest offer: £3,783,411 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

Main site or place of performance

Throughout Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

HEIW is seeking to commission delivery of a training programme for post-registration
foundation pharmacists in Wales. The programme is non- mandated and will provide a career
pathway and required transition for emerging new registrants from September 2022 to July
2026 to achieve IP status alongside gaining an RPS credential. This credential will offer
recognition of competence at an early career stage, for all employers irrespective of sector
of practice and facilitating the pathway to RPS advanced practice.

The programme delivered will be required to meet the learning outcomes of the RPS post-
registration foundation pharmacist curriculum. The final curriculum will be published in
August 2021.

The RPS curriculum supports the transition to the revised GPhC standards for IETP over the
next 5 years. As the implementation of these educational reforms progress, it is anticipated
that elements of the clinical content of this curriculum, mainly prescribing, will be phased
into the initial education and training period i.e. years 1-5. The clinical content within the post-
registration foundation phase will therefore change to support new prescribers develop their
confidence, competence and extend their scope of practice and the changes will need to be



Page 5 to 8

accommodated within the programme commissioned by HEIW as it transitions towards
2026.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Programme Delivery / Weighting: 2%

Quality criterion - Name: Deliverability / Weighting: 26%

Quality criterion - Name: Context / Weighting: 18%

Quality criterion - Name: Timescale / Weighting: 5%

Quality criterion - Name: Content Delivery / Weighting: 19%

Price - Weighting: 30% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Contract will be to cover a maximum of 4 Annual intakes of students. Each intake is
estimated at 18 months each.



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-018617

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

HEIW-FTS-47927

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 July 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

/Notice/018617-2021


Page 7 to 8

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Cardiff University

Redwood Building

Cardiff

CF103NB

Telephone

+44 2920879286

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £2,943,500 / Highest offer: £3,783,411 taken into consideration



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Please refer to Tender documentation in Bravo Etender Wales

(WA Ref:122925)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-30T03:29:16+0100
	TCPDF




